

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

**No. DA 08-0483**

---

**MICHELLE KULSTAD,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**BARBARA L. MANIACI,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BARBARA L. MANIACI**

**APPEARANCES:**

**For the Defendant-Appellant:**

Linda Osorio St. Peter  
ST. PETER LAW OFFICES  
2620 Radio Way  
P.O. Box 17255  
Missoula, Montana 59808  
(406) 728-8282

Benjamin W. Bull\*  
Brian W. Raum\*  
Austin R. Nimocks\*\*  
Amy Smith\*\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15100 North 90<sup>th</sup> Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020

\*Not admitted *pro hac vice*

\*\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

**For the Plaintiff-Appellee:**

Susan G. Ridgeway  
SUSAN G. RIDGEWAY, PLLC  
210 East Pine, Suite 200  
P.O. Box 8242  
Missoula, Montana 59807-8242  
(406) 541-8882

Elizabeth L. Griffing  
ACLU of Montana Foundation  
P.O. Box 9138  
Missoula, Montana 59807  
(406) 830-3009

Kevin H. Lewis\*\*  
HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI  
CANADY FALK & RABKIN  
3 Embarcadero Center, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 434-1600

**For *Amicus Curiae* Montana Family Foundation:**

Patrick Flaherty (Montana Bar No. 466)  
Steven W. Fitschen\*  
Douglas E. Myers\*  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2224 Virginia Beach Boulevard, Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454  
(757) 463-6133

\*Not admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. SECTION 40-4-228 OF THE MONTANA CODE IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT GRANTS PARENTAL INTERESTS TO LEGAL STRANGERS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE II, § 17 OF THE MONTANA CONTSTITUTION.....2

A. Parental rights are deeply rooted in this nation’s jurisprudence......3

B. Section 40-4-228 fails to provide a parent due process because it abrogates parental rights without a showing of unfitness. .....4

C. The Statute leads to absurd results when it fails to require an adjudication of fitness prior to granting parental rights to legal strangers...... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s):</b>
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 1998 MT 191, 290 Mont. 196, 966 P.2d 1121 .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	7
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	3
<i>In re A.R.A.</i> (1996), 277 Mont. 66, 919 P.2d 388.....	4
<i>In re Parenting of J.N.P.</i> , 2001 MT 120, 305 Mont. 351, 27 P.3d 953 .....	4
<i>In re the Marriage of K.E.V.</i> (1994), 267 Mont. 323, 883 P.2d 1246 .....	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Doney</i> (1977), 174 Mont. 282, 570 P.2d 575 .....	4, 6, 14
<i>M.C. v. Dep’t of Insts.</i> (1984), 211 Mont. 105, 683 P.2d 956 .....	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	4, 12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	4, 6, 11
<i>State v. Pyette</i> , 2007 MT 119, 337 Mont. 265, 159 P.3d 232 .....	8
<i>The Associated Press, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2000 MT 160, 300 Mont. 233, 4 P.3d 5 .....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	4, 16

*Westland v. Weinmeister* (1993), 259 Mont. 412,  
856 P.2d 1374 .....8

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....3

**Other Sources:**

Appellant’s Brief..... 2, 10

Montana Code Annotated § 40-4-211 (2007)..... 13, 15

Montana Code Annotated § 40-4-228 (2007)..... *passim*

Montana Constitution article II, § 17.....1

United States Constitution amendment XIV .....1
